BOXER

BIG POWER IN ALL PLACES

Boxer 120 Parts Manual

Serial No.s 4176 & Higher

Part No. 76345-812

Manufactured by

Phone: 2 Morbark, Inc.
Sales - 800-831-0042, 8507 S. Winn Rd., P.O. Box 1000,
Parts and Service - 800-255-8839 g Winn, Michigan 48896

www.boxerequipment.com mm www.morbark.com



PARTS MANUAL REVISION LOG

- Feb 01, 2014 |All Initial Release

A |Oct 21,2014 |1.20-1.21 Added Hose Clamp

B |Jan 18,2016 |1.5 Item 3 Replacement
sprocket

Routine Maintenance Replacement Parts

The following parts should be considered as normal stock part items in your location. Keeping a
supply of these will enable you to keep the Boxer in full service.

Part Name Part Number
MEINEENANCE Kit......oieieii et h et h e et e s hb e e s et e e s e et e st e e bt e enbe e beeaneeas 29834-700
Idler Wheel Repair Kit.. ...29834-703
Mid = WHeEel REPAIN Kit........eiiiiiiii ettt ettt ettt et et e et e e beeaneeas 29834-704
L T Tl = T3 1T TSRO OUPPPR 29135-771

Air Filter Pre-cleaner
Air Filter Bonnet....

...29135-772

Fuel Filter (In-Line) .. 29135-770
Hydraulic Oil Filter ... ...26838-326
ENGING Ol FIIET ...ttt bttt ettt b 29135-234
Hydraulic Ol ..o Chevron Rykon Premium
ISO 46 or equal
Seal Kit fOr Tilt CYIINTET ...t b e bt nae e 26820-045
Seal Kit for Wheel Motor.. ...26735-021
Replacement IGNItIoN KEY.........oi i 29295-009




Parts List and lllustrations Page Number
Parts Manual ReVISION LOJ........cciiiiiiiiiiei ittt e e e e neneeees 2
Routine Maintenance Replacement Parts
Trencher Guard ASSEMDIY .........oiiiiiiiii e
TrenCher ASSEMDIY ..o e
Safety & Identification Decals GroUP.........couiiiieiiiiieiiie et
Access Cover Group
Battery GrOUP ...ceeieiiiiii et
Travel DIV GrOUP .....ciiiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt ettt
Idler Wheel and Spring ASSEMDIY........cc.eiiiiiiiiiiieiie e
Mid-Wheel ASSEMDIY .......uviiiiiiie e
Hydraulic CoNtrol GrOUP ......coiuiiii ittt e
Rear Frame PartsS..........oooiiiiiiiiii e
Hydraulic Filter and Tank Group ..........cocuieiiiiiiiiii e
MUFFIEr PArtS GrOUD ......ceiiiiiiieiiie e
Hydraulic PUMP GrOUP .......oiiiiiiiiiiie et
FUEI SYStEM PArtS ...
A FIEr ASSEMDIY ...t e s
Hydraulic SChematiC...........oooiiiiiiii e

Electrical SChematiC .........cc.uvveiiiiiieecee e

Write your machines Serial Number in the space below for future reference. The serial
number is located on the metal tag on the left side of the machine.

MANUFACTURED BY:

IVIORBARK
WINN, MICHIGAN, USA
DATE oF MANUFACTURE I
mopEL No. I sN. I

ENGINE SERIAL No. [

WEIGHT LB KG

POWER HP KW

MORBARK, INC
Sales (800) 831-0042
Parts and Service (800) 255-8839
www.morbark.com

Record SERIAL NUMBER here




Trencher Guard Assembly

4 N




Trencher Guard Assembly

Item No. Description Quantity Part Number

1 BOOM, 36" 1 18403
BOOM, 24" 1 18401

2 BOOM BUSHING 1 53138
3 SPRING 1 53188
4 BOOM END 1 62717
5] SQUARE PIN 1 17136
6 75" UNC X 1.25" NYLOC CAPSCREW 1 1548

7 IDLER SPACER 2 18091*

8 IDLER BEARING HUB 1 53988*

IDLER WHEEL 1 62718*

IDLER BEARING 1 8085*

9 CHAIN, 36” 1 89826

36" TOOTH REPLACEMENT KIT 1 118524

CHAIN, 24” 1 18763

24" TOOTH REPLACEMENT KIT 1 118532

10 CRUMBER BAR/PERSONAL RESTRAINT BAR 1 21045
11 CRUMBER END 1 89278
12 LEVER ARM 4 21061
13 .50” UNC X 4.50" HEX CAPSCREW 4 1101
14 .50” HARD FLAT WASHER 16 1646
15 .50” UNC DEFORMED LOCK NUT - GRADE 8 4 1841
16 CRUMBER SHOE 1 53054
17 .38” UNC X 1.25" HEX CAPSCREW 2 1044
18 .38” FLAT WASHER 4 1514
19 .38” LOCKWASHER 2 1503
20 .38” UNC HEX NUT 2 1226
21 RETAINING PLATE 1 31660
22 CRUMBER BOOM 1 15806
23 .50” UNC X 1.00” HEX CAPSCREW - GRADE 8 2 1769
24 .50” UNC JAM NUT 2 1242
25 RUBBER FLAP 1 31462
26 COVER PLATE 1 31300
27 .31 UNC X 1.25" HEX CAPSCREW 4 1023
28 .31” UNC DEFORMED LOCK NUT 4 1934
* = IDLER ROLLER REPAIR KIT 1 18725




Trencher Assembly

1.4



Trencher Assembly

Item No. Description Quantity Part Number
TRENCHER, 36" COMPLETE (FOR 120) 1 119145
TRENCHER, 24" COMPLETE (FOR 120) 1 119144
TRENCHER, MODEL 615 COMPLETE (6 - 10 GPM) 1 18392

1 PLANETARY DRIVE ASSEMBLY 1 17039
2 REPLACEMENT SEAL PROTECTOR 1 31399
3 REPLACEMENT SPROCKET 1 31597
4 REPLACEMENT LOCK COLLAR 1 31461
REPLACEMENT SET SCREW 1 10028
5 AUGER 1 120004
6 HEX CAPSCREW 1 1098
7 HARD FLAT WASHER 2 15820
8 UNC DEFORMED LOCK NUT 9 1841
9 HEX CAPSCREW - GRADE 8 6 10070
10 HEX CAPSCREW - GRADE 8 1 10071
1 HARD FLAT WASHER 7 1627
12 DEFORMED LOCK NUT 7 1839
13 HEX CAPSCREW - GRADE 8 4 1965
14 HEX CAPSCREW - GRADE 8 4 1781
15 HARD FLAT WASHER 8 1646
16 MAINFRAME 1 31383
17 GASKET 1 100813
18 MOTOR, HYDRAULIC 1 16695
19 SOCKETHEAD CAPSCREW 2 1907
20 HARD FLAT WASHER 2 1505
21 MOUNT, BOXER 1 119119
22 CYLINDER, HYDRAULIC 1 118999
23 PIN, CYLINDER END 1 14173
24 PIN, RAM END 1 100205
25 HEX CAPSCREW - GRADE 8 3 1043
26 LOCK WASHER 3 1503
27 HARD FLAT WASHER 3 1800
28 BUSHING 1 81595
29 PIN, RAM END 1 111823
30 GREASE ZERK 3 6616
31 ADJUSTMENT BRACKET 1 17518
32 PLATE 1 18107
33 HEX CAPSCREW - GRADE 8 4 1895
34 HARD FLAT WASHER 4 1506
35 ADJUSTMENT BOLT 1 18105
36 JAM NUT 1 1244
37 HEX NUT 1 1230




Safety and Identification Decals Group

1.6




Safety and Identification Decals Group

Item No. Description Quantity Part

Number

1 DECAL, LIFT POINT/TIE DOWN 4 39510-179
2 DECAL, “BOXER 120” 2 39510-151
3 PLACARD, WEIGHT/POWER 1 39510-180
4 PLACARD, SERIAL NUMBER 1 39510-154
5 DECAL, OPERATION 1 39510-078
6 DECAL, “CALL BEFORE YOU DIG” 1 39510-149
7 DECAL, “WWW.BOXEREQUIPMENT.COM” 1 39510-181
8 DECAL, LOGO, “MORBARK” WHITE LETTER 1 39510-184
9 DECAL, GASOLINE/PETROL ONLY 1 39510-002
10 DECAL, CAUTION, BURN HAZARD, SYS CONNECTOR 1 39510-009
11 DECAL, CAUTION, CLOSE FUEL SHUT-OFF 1 39510-003
12 DECAL, CAUTION, BURN HAZARD, DO NOT TOUCH 1 39510-057
i3 DECAL, WARNING, REFUELING WARNING 1 39510-011
14 DECAL, WARNING, BATTERY GROUND (SYM) 1 39510-007
15 DECAL, WARNING, STAY BACK, SYS DANGER 1 39510-006
16 DECAL, WARNING, CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 1 39510-014
17 DECAL, WARNING, SPARK HAZARD 1 39511-951
18 DECAL, WARNING, AUXILIARY VALVE 1 39510-024
19 DECAL, WARNING, ABRUPT SPEED CHANGE 1 39510-186
20 DECAL, WARNING, READ MANUAL/SYM WARNING 1 39510-008
21 DECAL, WARNING, HIGH PRESSURE FLUID 1 39510-185
22 DECAL, DANGER, CRUSH HAZARD, TRACK 2 39510-144
NS DECAL, HYDRAULIC OIL, ISO PREMIUM 46 (LOCATED ON FILTER CAP) 1 39510-183
NS DECAL, SERIAL NUMBER (SMALL) 2 39510-065
NS DECAL, MANUFACTURING PLACARD 1 39510-180
NS DECAL, LOW OIL 1 39510-223
DECAL KIT 1 39513-535




Access Cover Group

~

«—10
¢
//’/,
//’/,
//’
Item No. Description Quantity Part Number
1 COVER, OIL COOLER 1 30112-801
2 MOUNT, OIL COOLER 1 40065-801
3 PANEL, TOP COVER 1 30117-801
4 PANEL, BOTTOM COVER 1 30110-801
5 HOLDER, MANUAL 1 39234-210
6 BOLT 16 21619-002
7 FLAT WASHER 23 21161-109
8 BOLT 2 21619-055
9 LOCK WASHER 2 21171-139
10 FLAT WASHER 2 21161-153

1.8




Battery Group

o /

Item No. Description Quantity Part Number
1 BATTERY 1 29315-260
2 ADJUSTABLE BATTERY HOLD DOWN - Includes Wingnuts, Flat 1 29315-303

Washers And Threaded J-Hooks
3 POSITIVE CABLE, COMPLETE 1 47002-801
4 RED BATTERY TERMINAL INSULATOR 1 29315-039
5 RED BATTERY TERMINAL INSULATOR - STARTER END 1 29315-046
6 NEGATIVE CABLE, COMPLETE 1 47003-801
7 BLACK BATTERY TERMINAL INSULATOR 1 29315-048
8 BOLT 2 21625-005
9 FLAT WASHER 4 21167-016
10 NUT 2 21731-064




Travel Drive Group

16, 17,18

1.10



Travel Drive Group

Item No. Description Quantity Part Number
1 BOLT 8 21619-258
2 FRONT IDLER ASSEMBLY 2 See Page 10
3 FITTING 4 26510-277
4 WHEEL MOTOR 2 26735-003

5 WOODRUFF KEY 2 26735-088

6 OUTPUT SHAFT 2 26735-086

7 WHEEL MOTOR SEAL KIT (NOT SHOWN) 2 26735-021
8 TRACK 2 29510-401
9 DRIVE HUB 2 30106-803
10 COTTER PIN 2 21126-022
11 SPROCKET 2 30109-803
12 FLAT WASHER 12 21171-143
13 BOLT 12 22425-255
14 CASTLE NUT 2 26735-076
15 MID-WHEEL “SPOOL” ASSEMBLY 6 See Page 11
16 BOLT 2 21619-103
17 WASHER 2 21161-155
18 WASHER, LOCK 2 21171-140
19 WASHER, LOCK 8 21171-143
20 HOSE ASSY, LEFT WHEEL MOTOR, FRONT PORT 1 26265-170
21 HOSE ASSY, LEFT WHEEL MOTOR, REAR PORT 1 26265-170
22 HOSE ASSY, RIGHT WHEEL MOTOR, FRONT PORT 1 26265-170
23 HOSE ASSY, RIGHT WHEEL MOTOR, REAR PORT 1 26265-170




Idler Wheel and Spring Assembly

N

/

Item No. Description Quantity Part Number

IDLER ASSY, FRONT, RH 1 40040-803

IDLER ASSY, FRONT, LH 1 40009-803

1 TENSION LOCK PLATE 1 30010-803
2 JACKING BOLT WELDMENT 1 40057-801
3 SPRING TENSIONER WELDMENT 1 40007-803
4 SPRING 1 24741-190
5 TRACK FORK WELDMENT 1 40055-801
6 WHEEL ASSEMBLY 1 40070-803
7 BEARING 2 29510-427

8 IDLER SPACER TUBE 2 30017-803

9 IDLER PIN 1 40018-803

10 SEAL 2 29510-431

1 SNAP RING 1 24125-008

12 FRONT IDLER WHEEL 1 29510-404

13 LOCK WASHER 1 21171-143

14 BOLT 1 21612-611

15 FLAT WASHER 1 32217-901




Mid Wheel Assembly

/

Item No. Description Quantity Part Number

1 NUT 2 21733-410
2 WASHER 12 21161-116
3 SEAL 2 29510-428
4 SNAP RING 2 29510-429
5 BEARING 2 29510-430
6 MIDWHEEL 1 30102-803
7 MIDWHEEL AXLE 1 30029-803

MID WHEEL, COMPLETE 1 29510-520




Hydraulic Control Group

4 N

1.14



Hydraulic Control Group

Item No. Description Quantity Part Number
1 VALVE, SD5/1 1 26661-212
2 SPACER PLATE 1 30077-801
3 BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3 1/2 3 21624-065
4 NUT, 5/16-18 3 21733-457
5 TRENCHER CONTROL LEVER 1 30171-801
6 WASHER, 5/16 2 21161-510
7 NUT - M8 X 1.25 1 21731-708
8 FITTING, UNION ADAPTER 2 26510-206
9 FITTING, TEE HB 12 X HB 12 X SAE 08 1 26517-155
10 CLAMP 4 26516-410
11 FITTING, HB 12 X 10 SAE ORING 90 1 26517-110
12 HOSE, TO COUNTER BALANCE VALVE 1 18510-549
13 HOSE, TO ENGINE COOLER 1 18510-561
14 FITTING 1 26531-146
15 HOSE, TO BULKHEAD 1 26265-177
16 HOSE, TO BULKHEAD 1 26265-178
17 SOLENOID 1 26633-407
18 BOLT 2 21624-007
19 WASHER 2 21161-061

20 FITTING 3 26510-111
21 HOSE 2 26265-167
22 FITTING 1 26510-111
23 HOSE, TO ENGINE PUMP 1 26265-165
24 FITTING, ORS TEE 08 X 08SAE X 080ORS 1 26510-335
25 FITTING, NIPPLE 1 26538-425
26 TEST PORT DUST CAP 2 26538-416




Hydraulic Control Group

4 N

1.16



Hydraulic Control Group

Item No. Description Quantity Part Number
1 VALVE, SD5/3 1 26661-214
2 BOLT, 5/16-18 X 2 1/2 6] 21625-061
3 NUT, NYLOC, 5/16 - 18 3 21733-457
4 CAST HANDLE 1 29341-462
5 TRAVEL CONTROL LEVER 1 30097-803
6 NUT, M8-1.25 2 21731-708
7 MOLDED HANDLE 2 29341-498
8 TRAVEL CONTROL LEVER 2 30098-803
9 NUT - M10 X 1.5 ZC 4 21731-710
10 ADAPTOR, UNION 1 26512-505
11 FITTING 1 26661-254
12 FITTING 4 26510-206
13 ASSEMBLY, HOSE 4 26265-170
14 FITTING, ORS 08 X 08 SAE MALE STR 1 26510-208
15 ASSEMBLY, HOSE, PISTON TO BANK 1 26211-186
16 FITTING 1 26510-011
17 FITTING, ORS TEE 08 X 08SAE X 080RS 1 26510-336
18 ASSEMBLY, HOSE, PUMP TO BANK 1 26555-128
19 FITTING 1 26510-208
20 ASSEMBLY, HOSE, PISTON TO BANK 1 26211-192
21 VALVE, SOLENOID 1 26633-221
22 FITTING, ORS TEE 06 X 04 1 26510-337
23 ASSEMBLY, HOSE, COUNTERBALANCE VALVE TO VB PSI 1 26555-135
24 FITTING 1 26510-375
25 TEST PORT DUST CAP 1 26538-416
26 TEST PORT FITTING 1 26538-424
27 FITTING 1 26511-813
28 FITTING 1 26512-579

NS SPACER PLATE 1 30077-801




Rear Frame Parts

1.18



Rear Frame Parts

Item No. Description Quantity Part Number
1 CONTROL PANEL 1 40081-801
2 TEXTURED GRIP 2 29341-464
3 SUB PANEL 1 30061-801
4 BOLT 2 21619-055
5 BOLT 2 21619-056
6 BOLT, CARRIAGE 4 21661-023
7 LOCK WASHER 4 21171-139
8 FLAT WASHER 4 21161-008
9 NUT 4 21733-457
10 CONTROL THROTTLE 1 24731-003
1 HOUR METER 1 29316-962
12 IGNITION W/KEY 1 29295-006

NS KEY 1 29295-009
13 KEY CHAIN 1 39595-115
14 TERMINAL, REMOTE MOUNT JUMPER 1 27214-430
NS RUBBER MATT 1 32298-901




Hydraulic Filter and Tank Group

1.20



Hydraulic Filter and Tank Group

Item No. Description Quantity Part Number
1 HYDRAULIC FILTER ASSEMBLY 1 26838-390
NS |HEX HEAD BOLT 3 26838-329
NS |[HYDRAULIC FILTER TOP COVER PLATE 1 26838-330
NS | O-RING SEAL KIT 1 26838-327
NS | HYDRAULIC FILTER PRESSURE SPRING 1 26838-328
NS | HYDRAULIC FILTER ELEMENT 1 26838-326
NS | FILTER HOLDER BASKET 1 26838-331
NS |BOLT 2 26838-332
NS | WASHER 2 21161-310
NS | FILTER HEAD 1 26838-333
2 FITTING 3 26531-146
5 CLAMP, HOSE 6 26510-410
4 HOSE 1 18510-560
5 DIPSTICK 1 40064-801
6 HOSE 1 18510-561
7 HYDRAULIC TANK CLEAN-OUT COVER 1 26849-402
8 HYDRAULIC TANK CLEAN-OUT COVER GASKET, COMES W/#7 1 26849-440
9 FITTING 1 26531-142
10 HOSE 1 32364-901
1 FITTING 1 26531-133
12 MOUNT, BREATHER 1 40087-801
13 FITTING, BREATHER 1 25355-004
14 BREATHER 1 26849-275
15 BOLT 2 21625-002
16 WASHER, FLAT 4 21161-109
17 COOLER, HYDRAULIC 1 26844-131
18 CLAMP, HOSE 1 22811-325
19 BOLT, CLAMP, HOSE 2 22811-343

1.21



Muffler Parts Group

- 4—>1

3—>9

2—»@

1—>

7 6
i——m-:il:mp ______
5—» 6"
- S
==
p— -

N N /

Item No. Description Quantity Part Number
1 ENGINE, KOHLER CH®64l (20.5 HP) 1 29135-202
2 GASKET, AIR BREATHER 1 W/ENGINE
3 ELBOW, AIR BREATHER 1 W/ENGINE
4 BOLTS,ELBOW, AIR BREATHER 2 W/ENGINE
5 FITTING 1 26511-405
6 HOSE, DRAIN, ENGINE 1 29135-238
7 PLUG, HOSE 1 25846-174
8 BOLT, ENGINE 4 21411-278
9 WASHER, LOCK, ENGINE 4 21171-139
10 WASHER, FLAT, ENGINE 4 21161-153
1" MUFFLER 1 29135-226

NS MUFFLER GASKET 2 29135-228
12 GUARD, MUFFLER 1 29135-229
13 END CAP, MUFFLER (COMES WITH ENGINE) 1 29295-092
14 SHEET METAL SCREW 1 21266-008

1.22



Hydraulic Pump Group

Item No. Description Quantity Part Number
1 PUMP, HYDRAULIC 1 26711-055
2 BOLT 2 21625-106
3 FLAT WASHER 2 21171-140
4 FITTING 1 26510-207
5 FITTING 1 26510-210
6 HOSE 1 26555-165
7 HOSE 1 26265-125
8 CLAMP, HOSE 2 26516-411
9 HOSE 1 18510-570
10 FITTING 1 26531-145

1.23



Fuel System Parts

-

2
e
%./1
Rl o
? 78 9 5
T
& 10 \
8 /$/ 4
8  — 1
W s 16
LA
-t 311 4

1.24




Fuel System Parts

Item No. Description Quantity Part Number
1 FUEL TANK 1 39236-430
2 FUEL TANK CAP 1 26849-168
3 BOLT 2 21619-053
4 LOCK WASHER 2 21171-139
5 FLAT WASHER 2 21161-310
6 BUSHING, STEEL 1 25312-001
7 VALVE, SHUT OFF 1 29295-013
8 HOSE CLAMP 6 26516-230
9 FUEL HOSE 1 32279-901
10 FUEL FILTER 1 29135-770
11 FUEL HOSE 1 32280-901
12 FITTING, BARBED 2 26531-603
13 FUEL, SHUT OFF, ELECTRIC 1 40558-901
14 BOLT 2 21459-044
15 NUT 2 21733-457
16 GROMMET 1 24721-389
17 FUEL LINE 1 32350-901

1.25




Air Filter Assembly

/

Item No. Description Quantity Part Number
1 AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY 1 29295-136
2 HOSE CLAMP 4 26516-023
3 FILTER MOUNTING BAND 1 29295-111
4 BOLT 2 21619-055
5 FLAT WASHER 2 21161-153
6 NYLOC NUT 2 21733-457
7 AIR FILTER ELEMENT - INNER 1 29135-772
8 AIR FILTER ELEMENT - OUTER 1 29135-771
9 RUBBER ELBOW, 90° 1 29295-080
10 STEEL TUBE, 90° 1 29324-230
1 RUBBER HOSE 1 32232-901

1.26



Hydraulic Schematic

TRENCHER MOTOR

e

LIFTCYLNDER

LEFT TRACK
26735003

48001-801

RIGHT TRACK.
26735003

&

o ]

£l

TRENGHER VALVE 26661212

|
i

:

9?
iy

2?
¥

VALVE BANK 20661214

COUNTER BALANCE
VALVE 26633221

Puvp
26711055

cooLer
promi

FILTERASSEMBLY
26832.390

1.27



Electric Schematic

-

¢

47000-803

~

1.28



Electrical Schematic

¢# 13713A3

ﬂ?\ 47005-803 \

¢#9ON1d ¢ld

L1#9N1d ¢1d

1 1

0

— )

c=
©

7 €# 1313A3
—— RAM

—l

= min

L# 1373A3

¢# 43034 €14 w”ﬂ

/, L1# 43034 2104

30I1ds

1.29




BOXER

BIG POWER IN ALL PLACES

Manufactured by

Phone: 2 Morbark, Inc.

Sales - 800-831-0042, 8507 S. Winn Rd., P.O. Box 1000,

Parts and Service - 800-255-8839 ] Winn, Michigan 48896

www.boxerequipment.com , www.morbark.com
MORBARK

1.30



